
 

 
 

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 
Date Tuesday 17 September 2019 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Council Chamber, Spennymoor - Council Offices, 
Spennymoor 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

4. Minutes of the Meetings held on 2 April 2019, 9 April 2019, 14 
May 2019, 29 May 2019 and 5 July 2019  (Pages 3 - 48) 

5. Application for the Review of a Premises Licence - Cookson 
Spice, Cookson House, Cookson Terrace, Chester-le-Street  
(Pages 49 - 186) 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
9 September 2019 
 
To: The Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
 Councillors L Brown, P Crathorne, C Hampson, D Hicks and 

M Wilson 
 

Contact:  Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Committee Room 2 - 
County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 2 April 2019 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor P Crathorne (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors L Brown and L Kennedy 
 
 

Also Present: 
Councillor D Bell 
Karen Robson – Senior Licensing Officer 
Gill Proud – Solicitor, DCC  
Nicola Anderson – Licensing Authority 
Laura Cloney – Licensing Authority 
Graham Blount – Trading Standards 
PCSO Michelle Williamson – Durham Constabulary 
Shadab Azam – Premises Licence Holder 
 

 
1 Apology for Absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor A Hopgood. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor L Brown substituted for Councillor Hopgood. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Application for the Review of a Premises Licence - News and Booze, 1 
Catherine Terrace, New Kyo, Stanley, Co Durham  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Licensing Officer regarding an 
application for the review of a Premises Licence in respect of News and Booze, 1 
Catherine Terrace, New Kyo, Stanley (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A copy of the application and supporting documentation had been circulated to 
Members. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



In presenting the report Karen Robson, Senior Licensing Officer advised that 
Responsible Authorities Environmental Health and the Home Office Immigration 
Team were not in attendance but written representations were included in the report 
bundle at Appendix 5.  
 
Following a question from Gill Proud, Solicitor the Senior Licensing Officer 
confirmed that the Premises Licence had been transferred to Mr Azam on 28 March 
2013.       
 
In response to being asked if he had any questions of the Licence Holder, Mr Azam 
began to present his case. The Chair asked Mr Azam if he understood everything 
that had been said and he confirmed that he did. It was then explained to the 
Licence Holder that he would be given an opportunity to present his case later in 
the hearing and that this was simply to clarify any points put forward by the Officer. 
He confirmed that he understood and had no questions at this stage.  
 
Nicola Anderson, Durham County Council Licensing Authority was invited to 
address the Sub-Committee as Applicant. The Officer stated that the Licensing 
Authority as a Responsible Authority had deemed it necessary to bring an 
application for the review of the Premises Licence due to an accumulation of issues 
at the premises. 
 
Referring to the grounds for review within the report bundle the Officer highlighted 
the key points.  
 
On 5 December 2018 as part of a joint enforcement operation with Immigration and 
Environmental Health, a visit was made to the premises where it was found that the 
named DPS was no longer involved with the premises, a person was found working 
in the shop who did not have the necessary status to do so, 
[...]
 
 
After re-convening at 11.45am the Chair delivered the Sub-Committee’s decision. In 
reaching their decision the Sub-Committee considered the report of the Senior 
Licensing Officer, the verbal and written representations of the Applicant, the Police 
and Trading Standards, the written representations of Environmental Health, 
Durham Local Safeguarding Children’s Board and the Home Office Immigration 
Enforcement Team, and the verbal representations of the Licence Holder. Member 
had also taken into account the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and 
Section 182 Guidance issued by the Secretary of State. 
 
 
 

Page 8



Resolved: 
 
That the Premises Licence be revoked.      
 
 
    
 
 
 
  
  
 
.  
 
 
 
   
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Council Chamber, 
Spennymoor - Council Offices, Spennymoor on Tuesday 9 April 2019 at 11.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Maitland (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors P Crathorne and L Kennedy 
 
 

Also Present: 
Councillor J Blakey 
Yvonne Raine – Senior Licensing Officer 
Sarah Grigor – Solicitor, DCC 
Lee Smurtwaite – on behalf of Northumberland Taverns, Applicants 
Tim Robson – TJR Licensing on behalf of Applicants 
Councillor Roger Cornwell - City of Durham Parish Council 
Councillor Victoria Ashfield  - City of Durham Parish Council 
Councillor Carole Reeves -  City of Durham Parish Council 
 
 
 

 
1 Apology for Absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor D Brown. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor Crathorne substituted for Councillor Brown. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Former Walkabout 
Premises, 13-15 North Road, Durham  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Licensing Officer regarding an 
application for the grant of a Premises Licence
[...]
e-convening at 1.00pm the Chair delivered the Sub-Committee’s 
decision. 
 
In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee had considered the report of the 
Senior Licensing Officer, the verbal and written representations of the City of 
Durham Parish Council and other person, and the verbal representations of the 
Applicant and his representative. Members had also taken into account the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and Section 182 Guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Premises Licence be granted as follows:  

   
   
 
   
 
 
 
  
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Committee Room 2 - 
County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 14 May 2019 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor P Crathorne (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors D Brown, C Hampson and D Hicks 
 
 

Also Present: 
Yvonne Raine – Senior Licensing Officer 
Catherine Hazell – Solicitor, DCC 
88 Front Street, Chester-le-Street 
Lindsay Morton – Applicant 
Clive Morton – Applicant’s husband 
Councillor Beatty Bainbridge – local Member and other person 
Derek Briggs – other person 
PCSO Michelle Williamson – Durham Constabulary 
PC Iain Robertson – Durham Constabulary 
Khan’s Foodstore 
Laura Brooks – Team Leader, DCC Trading Standards 
Mohammed Imtiaz Khan – Licence Holder 
Tim Robson – TJR Licensing Consultants on behalf of Licence Holder 
PCSO Michelle Williamson – Durham Constabulary 
Sean Barry – Public Health 
 
  

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members. 

 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 

Page 19



4 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 6 February 2019 and 19 March 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record and were signed by the Chair.  

 

6 Consideration of the Ongoing Suitability to Continue to Hol
[...]
 All staff to receive full training on the law surrounding the sale of age 
restricted products and the operation of the Challenge 25 scheme. Regular 
reminders to staff as to their obligations with respect to the above. 
 

 All staff training records and reminders to be put in writing and kept as a 
record of training which must be kept on the premises and be available at all 
times for inspection by the Police and other Responsible Authorities on 
request. 

     

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Council Chamber - 
County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 29 May 2019 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Blakey, L Brown and M Wilson 

 

Also Present: 

S Grigor – Council’s Solicitor 

K Robson – Senior Licensing Officer 

Inspector R Stockdale – Durham Constabulary 

PCSO H Robson – Durham Constabulary 

A Dickman - Applicant 

C Dickman - Applicant 

 

 

 
Councillor J Blakey (in the Chair) 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Consideration of a Temporary Event Notice - Port of Call, 6 North 
Terrace, Seaham  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Senior Licensing Officer 
regarding an application for a temporary event notice (TEN) in respect of the 
Port of Call, 6 North Terrace, Seaham. 
 
A copy of the location plan and application form had been circulated. 

Page 29



 
The temporary event notice was for the premises to extend the sale of 
alcohol and the provision of regulated entertainment for the screening of a 
TV Boxing Event on Sunday 2 June 2019 from 01:00 hours until 04:00 hours. 
 
An objection was received from Durham Constabulary on the basis that the 
event would undermine the licensing objectives, namely the prevention of
[...]
ted with the area were not 
linked to the Port of Call. 
 
Councillor Brown sought clarification if other premises in the area terminated 
at 11.00 pm. Durham Constabulary responded that it was 11.30 pm but there 
were issues with planning permission. 
 
Councillor Blakey asked if other premises had obtained a TEN for the boxing 
event. Durham Constabulary responded that there were no other TENS for 
this event in the Seaham area but there had been TEN applications for other 
areas with they had looked at on an individual basis. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer advised Members that there was insufficient 
time for other premises to now serve a TEN notice for this event. 
 

Page 31



The Applicants were invited to address the Sub-Committee and indicated 
that any anti-social behaviour was not linked to their premises. The event 
would be ticketed with a maximum of 100 people with 2 door staff. He had 
contacted local taxi firms who had confirmed that they would be operating 
later if there would be a reassurance that there would be customers. Other 
premises in the area were open until 1.00 am, he had previously worked with 
Amy Guest to agree operating hours that worked with residents. 
 
The Applicant’s continued that a previous TEN for a football event they had 
to empty the bar then open it up again which they did not have any issues 
with as it was not all about drinking and boxing fans were asking if there were 
going to be open and serving food. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer advised that the TEN would not allow the 
serving of food as they had not applied for this element. 
 
The Applicant responded that in the past Sunderland City Council had asked 
them to provide food which they hadn’t applied for but was a condition asked 
for by the police. 
 
The Applicant stated that they would withdraw the food element and just 
serve bar snacks. 
 
Councillor Blakey sought clarification of what measures were in place if the 
match was outside of the TEN. 
 
The App
[...]
astic glasses. 
 
Durham Constabulary advised Members that all drinks that weekend would 
be served in disposable plastic glasses. She then referred to the other 
premises with an outside bar that the Applicant mentioned and advised that 
the mobile bar in question had been challenged and had not been placed 
outside for a period of time. 
 
At 2.20 pm the Sub-Committee Resolved to retire to deliberate the 
application in private. After re-convening at 2.30 pm the Chair delivered the 
Sub-Committee’s decision. In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee had 
considered the report of the Senior Licensing Officer, together with the 
written and verbal representations of the Applicant and Durham 
Constabulary. Members had also taken into account the Council’s Statement 
of Licensing Policy and Section 182 Guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State. 
 
Resolved: That the application for a TEN be refused. 
 

Page 36



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Special Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Council 
Chamber - County Hall, Durham on Friday 5 July 2019 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors D Bell, J Blakey and D Brown 
 
Also Present: 

C Hazell (Council’s Solicitor) 

H Johnson (Licensing Team Leader) 

Sgt Haythornthwaite (Durham Constabulary) 

Inspector Jones (Durham Constabulary) 

J Morg (Durham Constabulary) 

R Edge (Applicant’s Solicitor) 

A Toshie (Manager of Lux Bar) 

V Bell (Security at Lux Bar) 

 

 

 
Cllr J Blakey (in the Chair) 

 

1 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 Application for Summary Licence Review - Lux Bar, 28-30 Front 
Street, Consett  
 
Consideration was given to the application received from Durham 
Constabulary for steps to be taken prior to a review hearing in relation to the 
Premises Licence for Lux Bar, 28-30 Front Street, Consett (for copy, see file 
of Minutes). 
 
The Licensing Team Leader advised that the Licensing Authority had 
[...]
 and Durham 
Constabulary. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Premises Licence be suspended and the DPS be removed with 
immediate effect. 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Special Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Council 
Chamber - County Hall, Durham on Friday 5 July 2019 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors D Bell, J Blakey and D Brown 

 

Also Present: 

C Hazell (Council’s Solicitor) 

Y Raine (Senior Licensing Officer) 

P Chidiac (Applicant) 

P J Maryanski (Proposed DPS) 

Sgt D Haythornthwaite (Durham Constabulary) 

S Mooney (Durham Constabulary – Force Solicitor) 

Insp Siobhan Jones (Durham Constabulary) 

J Morg (Durham Constabulary) 

 

 
 

Councillor J Blakey (in the Chair) 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43



4 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Lebaneat, 47 
North Bailey, Durham  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Licensing Officer regarding 
an application for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of Lebaneat, 47 
North Bailey, Durham (for copy of report, see file of Minutes). 
 
A copy of the application and supporting information had been circulated to 
all parties. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report and advised the Sub-
Committee that she had been provided with some information from 
Companies House that showed that the applicant had significant control of 
the company. All parties to the hearing were provided with a copy of the 
documentation. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer advised Members that the premises currently 
had a premises licence to permit the sale of alcohol and the provision of late 
night refreshments which was revoked at a meeting of the Council’s Statutory 
Licensing Committe
[...]
pplying the food and he would not be employing staff from Mr Sayed’s 
company. 
 

Page 45



He had experience in restaurants and worked with a lot of restaurants. Mr 
Sayed had approached him some 7 months ago as he wanted someone to 
assist him and they agreed he would have 51 percent of the shares and that 
Mr Sayed would not get involved with the business. The premises would be 
run by himself and Mr Sayed would probably only be on the premises once a 
week. 
 
Councillor Bell asked who would be employing staff. 
 
Mr Chidiac responded that he would be employing staff in the premises as he 
had the biggest influence and the final decision. 
 
The Chairman asked Mr Chidiac if he had any knowledge of illegal workers 
and the collision with the delivery driver. 
 
Mr Chidiac responded that he was not aware of any illegal workers and was 
only aware of the traffic collision when he read the police report. 
 
Mr Mooney asked Mr Chidiac to explain the investment and what 
arrangements were in place.  
 
Mr Chidiac explained Mr Sayed had an investment in the business, but it was 
his business. 
 
Mr Mooney then asked if Mr Chidiac had plans in the future to own the 
remaining shares. 
 
Mr Chidiac responded that not at the moment, but they had been talks of him 
taking over the whole business in the future. 
 
Mr Mooney then asked if they had any documentation from the purchase to 
show the arrangements for the business and if the business was still called 
‘Lebaneat’. 
 
Mr Chidiac responded that he did not have any documentation, but he held 
51% of the shares and that the premises would still be known as ‘Lebaneat’. 
 
In response to questions from Mr Mooney, Mr Chidiac confirmed that they 
purchased food from the head office and this arrangement was in place until 
they got the food right. They did not use the agency to hire employees and 
this had been done via an advert. He explained the process for the hiring of 
staff and the arrangements in place for the safe
[...]
 
the premises were subject to a lot of concerns. Assurances had been made 
but this premise was still shown on their website and they were still 
purchasing supplies from Lebaneat and Mr Sayed still had a 49% share in 
the business. There were no documents to show the setup of the business. 

Page 47



He asked Members to look at the incident that took place on the 23 February 
2019 and asked that the application be refused. 
 
At 11.15 am the Sub-Committee Resolved to retire to deliberate the 
application in private. 
 
After re-convening at 11.50 am the Chair delivered the Sub-Committee’s 
decision. In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee considered the report 
of the Senior Licensing Officer, the verbal and written representations of 
Responsible Authorities and the Applicant. Members had also taken into 
account the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and S182 Guidance 
issued by the Secretary of State. 
 
Resolved: That the application be refused. 
 

Page 48



Page 49

Agenda Item 5



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157



Page 158



Page 159



Page 160



Page 161



Page 162



Page 163



Page 164



Page 165



Page 166



Page 167



Page 168



Page 169



Page 170



Page 171



Page 172



Page 173



Page 174



Page 175



Page 176



Page 177



Page 178



Page 179



Page 180



Page 181



Page 182



Page 183



Page 184



Page 185



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meetings held on 2 April 2019, 9 April 2019, 14 May 2019, 29 May 2019 and 5 July 2019
	Minutes , 09/04/2019 Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 14/05/2019 Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 29/05/2019 Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 05/07/2019 Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 05/07/2019 10.00 am Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee

	5 Application for the Review of a Premises Licence - Cookson Spice, Cookson House, Cookson Terrace, Chester-le-Street
	Report part 2 redacted




Minutes of the meeting


 

 DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Council Chamber, 
Spennymoor - Council Offices, Spennymoor on Tuesday 17 September 2019 at 
10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor P Crathorne (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors L Brown, C Hampson and D Hicks 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor D Hicks 
Mrs C Hazell (Council’s Solicitor) 
Ms H Johnson (Licensing Team Leader) 
Mrs N Anderson (Licensing Enforcement Officer - Applicant) 
Sgt C Dickinson (Durham Constabulary) 
PSCO M Williams (Durham Constabulary) 
Mr M Thornley (Immigration Officer) 
Mr S Winship (Durham Safeguarding Children Partnership) 
Mr and Mrs Khalid (Premises Licence Holder) 
 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Wilson. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 2 April 2019, 14 May 2019, 29 May 
2019 and 5 July 2019 were agreed as a correct record and were signed by 
the Chair. 
 



5 Application for the Review of a Premises Licence - Cookson Spice, 
Cookson House, Cookson Terrace, Chester-le-Street  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Licensing Team Leader 
regarding an application to consider and determine an application by Durham 
County Council’s Licensing Authority to review the premises licence in 
respect of Cookson Spice, Cookson House, Cookson Terrace, Chester-le-
Street (for copy of report, see file of Minutes). 
 
A copy of the application, location plan and supporting documentation had 
been circulated to Members. 
 
The premises currently holds a premises licence that permits the sale of 
alcohol, the playing of recorded music and the provision of late night 
refreshments. 
 
On the 11 July 2019, the Licensing Authority received an application to 
transfer the premises licence with immediate effect from Mr Jaman Uddin 
Ahmed to Mr Mohamed Khalid.  
 
On the 12 July 2019, the Licensing Authority received a letter from Mr Jaman 
Uddin Ahmed requesting to be removed as the Designated Premises 
Supervisor (DPS). Mr Khalid had stated that the premises would not be used 
for any licensable activities. 
 
During the Consultation period three representations had been received in 
support of the review application from Durham Constabulary, Home Office 
Immigration Enforcement Team and the Council’s Durham Safeguarding 
Children Partnership. 
 
The Environmental Health Department, Public Health Department, Planning 
Authority and Fire Authority all responded to the consultation with no 
comments. 
 
There were no questions of the Officer. 
 
Mrs N Anderson, the Licensing Enforcement Officer presented her report and 
advised Members that they had asked for a review of the premises licence 
due to a number of issues. The premises licence had recently transferred to 
the landlord of the property and the premises were not currently selling 
alcohol. 
 
On the 18 September 2018 the premises licence was reviewed where 
Members agreed to add some additional conditions onto the premises 
licence. The review application had been submitted following an immigration 
visit in 2017. 



 
On 23 May 2019 a joint visit had been made to the premises where 
immigration offences were identified and fundamental failings to comply with 
the premises licence conditions which undermined the licensing objectives. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer advised members that there was no 
Designate Premises Supervisor at the present time but if a DPS transfer 
application was submitted to the Licensing Authority then it could have 
immediate effect, so this would mean that they would be able to sell alcohol 
straight away. 
 
The Council’s Solicitor sought confirmation of who was interviewed in the 
investigation. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer confirmed that Mr Ahmed had been 
interviewed under caution and the licensing trainer to the business had been 
interviewed but not under caution. 
 
Sgt Dickinson from Durham Constabulary was invited to address the Sub-
Committee and indicated that they supported the application for the review of 
the premises licence.  
 
This was the third time that the premises licence was visited by officers with 
illegal workers been arrested at the premises. The first occasion on the 3 
March 2016 whereby one worker was arrested, the second visit on 18 
November 2017 whereby four arrests were made and now the third occasion 
on 23 May 2019 whereby four males were encountered and three were 
arrested with the fourth being asked to leave the premises. 
 
At the time of the immigration visit in May 2019 the Premises Licence Holder 
and the Designated Premises Supervisor were already in the process of 
paying a civil penalty of £37,000 which was the result of the previous 
immigration visit in November 2017. 
 
Mr Ahmed had been the subject to a licensing review on the 18 September 
2018 and eight months later they are subject to another review with illegal 
workers and breaches of the premises licence conditions. 
 
Durham Constabulary had been provided with a letter from Mr Khalid 
advising that Mr Ahmed was to be removed as the DPS. Mr Ahmed was still 
working at Cookson Spice and was still in charge and answered questions of 
officers when they visited the premises. 
 
No application had been made for a DPS and they would expect the landlord 
to intervene sooner than he did and had only intervened with the premises 
licence was in jeopardy. 



 
The way Mr Ahmed had conducted himself since been given a second 
chance by the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee to improve showed that 
he had a total disregard for the Licensing Act and the promotion of the 
licensing objectives and continued to exploit people for profit. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Brown, PCSO Williamson confirmed 
that no alcohol was being sold by the premises, but they had not asked about 
training. 
 
Mr Winship, Durham Safeguarding Children Partnership confirmed they 
supported the review of the premises licence and had concerns of the 
protection of children and young people from harm. 
 
Councillor Brown asked if the refusal register was available during the visit to 
the premises. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer responded that the refusal register was 
not available when they visited the premises. 
 
Mr Thornley, Acting Chief Immigration Officer addressed the Sub-Committee 
and indicated that Cookson Spice was not a stranger to immigration, and 
they had made significant arrests from the premises. Three immigration 
offenders had been arrested and a further immigration offender asked to 
leave the premises as he held no right to employment. 
 
Out of the three arrested, two were served immigration paperwork as having 
worked in breach of their visa conditions and were removed from the United 
Kingdom to India and Nigeria respectively. The third male a Bangladeshi 
National who had previously been served immigration paperwork as having 
overstayed his visa had since claimed asylum and was currently on 
immigration bail. No penalty had been imposed on the business for these 
immigration issues due to the evasive nature of the illegal workers that were 
found. 
 
He then referred to the documentation found at the premises that was 
piecemeal and unacceptable and of poor quality. He suggested that if any 
further conditions were imposed by the Sub-Committee then these would 
only be ignored as Mr Ahmed had already failed to comply with the licensing 
conditions that were imposed at the last review hearing and the landlord was 
not taking matters seriously. 
 
He then stated that employing illegal worker was very serious and it 
negatively impacted on the wages of lawful workers. Employers had an 
important role to play to ensure that they did checks to ensure that they did 
not employ illegal workers. 



 
Immigration had visited the premises three times and on the second visit a 
fine had been implemented and the conditions from the last review had been 
forgotten or ignored and they had failed the licensing objectives. 
 
In response to questions, Mr Thornley advised that the civil penalty notice 
was being paid piecemeal and that no action was taken from the third visit 
and two persons were removed from the United Kingdom. 
 
Mr Khalid, the Landlord was invited to address the Sub-Committee and 
stated that the property was refurbished and put onto the open market to be 
leased. A lease was granted to Mr Ahmed on the 18 March 2011 for a period 
of 21 years and had been in the premises for eight years and they could not 
interfere in the running of their business. 
 
He originally held the premises licence which was transferred to Mr Ahmed 
on 18 March 2011 and the leaseholder had failed to inform him what was 
going on and he learnt of the issues from a third party. Upon finding out 
about the illegal workers he asked Mr Ahmed to surrender as DPS and that 
no licensable activities could take place at the premises. 
 
He then informed the Sub-Committee that he was currently taking legal 
advice on the lease for the premises and he assured Members that no 
licensing activities would take place at the premises. If any activities took 
place, he would immediately inform the authorities. 
 
Councillor Hicks asked if they had the lease until 2032. 
 
Mr Khalid advised that this was the case, but they were taking legal advice 
on reviewing the lease. 
 
Councillor Brown referred to the lease given to Mr Ahmed in 2011 and 
sought clarification on Admiral Taverns. 
 
Mr Khalid advised that he had bought the property from Admiral Taverns and 
was transferred to his daughter then transferred to the leaseholder. 
 
Councillor Brown referred to Companies House and the business Cookson 
Spice was now an incorporated company as of the 29 August 2019 with the 
Director being Rahima Akthar.  
 
Mr Khalid responded that he did not know this but would investigate it further. 
 
The Council’s Solicitor asked Mr Khalid how he would ensure checks were 
made and when did he intend to make a decision on the review of the lease. 
 



Mr Khalid responded that he would visit the premises twice a week and was 
taking legal advice on the lease as it had been breached. 
 
The Council’s Solicitor then asked Mr Khalid when he had been made aware 
of the September 2018 proceedings and by whom. 
 
Mr Khalid indicated that he was not made aware of these proceeding until 
quite late by Mr Ahmed’s solicitor after proceedings had taken place. He 
advised him that the licence had been reviewed and further conditions had 
been added to the premises licence. 
 
He advised Members that they had a portfolio of properties and they 
expected them to abide by the rules and regulation as they could not check 
who they employed and was not the responsibility of the landlord. 
 
Councillor Crathorne asked what they intended to do if they were unable to 
terminate the lease. 
 
Mr Khalid stated that they would ensure that no alcohol was been sold at the 
premises. 
 
Councillor Crathorne indicated that it was not just about the sale of alcohol, 
illegal workers were also an issue and how was he going to ensure that this 
would not happen again. 
 
Mr Khalid responded that he would terminate the lease immediately. 
 
Councillor Crathorne stated that the premises were in front of the Sub-
Committee in 2018 and asked what had been put in place following the 
hearing. 
 
Mr Khalid indicated that he had been assured that the premises were 
keeping records of all employees and had physically been shown the 
records. He would keep a close eye on him, and he had confronted him a 
few days ago about the third visit by immigration and he showed him the no 
action and no civil penalties notices. 
 
Mr Thornley stated that no civil action had been taken but two immigration 
offenders had been deported from the UK. 
 
Councillor Hicks asked if the business would be viable without a premises 
licence. 
 
Mr Khalid indicated that he did not think that the business would be very 
successful without being able to sell alcohol. 
 



Sgt Dickinson stated that previously Mr Khalid indicated that he could not 
interfere in the business as landlord but was now saying he would. 
 
Mr Khalid responded that he was now the Premises Licence Holder. 
 
Following a no of questions from Sgt Dickinson, Mr Khalid indicated that he 
had a number of premises under his portfolio, the majority of which were 
commercial, but one was a licensed premises. He lived in the Newcastle 
area so had not had sight of the press release following the immigration raid. 
 
In Summing up, Mrs Anderson indicated that although the premises were not 
serving alcohol, they were still able to remain open until midnight to serve hot 
food. The Licensing Authority still had concerns as illegal workers were found 
in the kitchen. 
 
Mr Khalid advised that he had given Mr Ahmed a notice to advise that he 
was unable to serve food after 11.00 pm or play music. 
 
Mr Thornley indicated the Mr Ahmed had been giving a warning last time and 
told to keep adequate records. When they conducted the latest visit with 
licensing, they thought it would be five minutes but was two to three hours 
dealing with four offenders. He did not believe that the licence holder would 
have any input into how the premises were run and believed revocation was 
the only way forward. 
 
Sgt Dickinson confirmed what Mr Thornley had stated that although the 
licence had been changed into the name of Mr Khalid, they had no 
confidence that there would be any change in how the business would be 
run. 
 
Mr Khalid gave an undertaken that he would keep a close eye on the 
premises and anything out of order he would report to authorities 
immediately. 
 
At 10.45 am the Sub-Committee Resolved to retire to deliberate the 
application in private. 
 
After re-convening at 11.05 am the Chair delivered the Sub-Committee’s 
decision. In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee considered the report 
of the Licensing Team Leader, the verbal and written representations of the 
Applicant, Responsible Authorities and the Premise Licence Holder. 
Members had also taken into account the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy and S182 Guidance issued by the Secretary of State. 
 
Resolved: That the Premises Licence for Cookson Spice be revoked. 
 


